

NO. 73127-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WILLARD E. BARTEL and DAVID C. PEEBLES, Administrators for the
Estate of PAUL S. MCCABE,

Appellants,

v.

MATSON NAVIGATION COMPANY, INC., on its own behalf and as
Successor-In-Interest to THE OCEANIC STEAMSHIP COMPANY, and
OLYMPIC STEAMSHIP COMPANY, INC.

Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
APR 2 2018

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT OLYMPIC STEAMSHIP COMPANY, INC.

Katherine M. Steele
Anne M. Loucks
WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101-2380
Ph: (206) 628-6600
Fx: (206) 628-6611
ksteele@williamskastner.com
aloucks@williamskastner.com

Attorneys for Defendant Olympic
Steamship Company, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED BY APPELLANTS’
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Historical Background: Ohio MARDOC and Federal
 Multidistrict Litigation (MDL)3

 1. The “National Contacts” Theory Of Personal Jurisdiction
 Proffered By The Jaques Firm Was Rejected.4

 2. In 1989, the Ohio Federal Court Held There is No
 Personal Jurisdiction in Ohio Over More than 100
 Shipowner Defendants.5

 3. In 1998, The Jaques Firm Filed an Asbestos Case on
 Behalf of Mr. McCabe in the Northern District of Ohio
 against Olympic Steamship and Other Defendants.7

 4. The 1998 Lawsuit was Retroactively Dismissed.7

 5. In 2008, The Jaques Firm attempted to “Reinstate” The
 McCabe Lawsuit In Ohio.....8

 6. The *McCabe* Suit In Ohio Was Dismissed For Lack Of
 Personal Jurisdiction.8

 B. *McCabe* Action Filed In Washington.13

 1. Plaintiffs’ Complaint in Washington was Filed More than
 Three Years after Mr. McCabe’s Diagnosis and Death. 13

 2. The Trial Court Granted Olympic Steamship’s Motion to
 Dismiss Based on Statute of Limitations, Concluding that
 Appellants Were Not Entitled To Equitable Tolling.14

IV. ARGUMENT.....15

 A. Standard of Review.....15

 B. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That There Is No Basis
 For Equitable Tolling In This Case.....16

 1. Appellants Claims Were Barred By The Statute Of
 Limitations16

 2. Requirements For Equitable Tolling.....17

3. Appellants Did Not Meet the Requirements For Equitable
Tolling In This Case.....19

4. Collateral Estoppel.....25

V. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
WASHINGTON COURT CASES	
<i>Clare v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 129 Wash.App. 599 (2005).....	15
<i>Cornish Coll. of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship</i> , 158 Wn. App. 203 (2010)	15
<i>Gildon v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 483 (2006)	15
<i>Recreational Equip., Inc. v. World Wrapps Nw., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.App. 553 (2011)	15, 17
<i>SAC Downtown Ltd. P'ship v. Kahn</i> , 123 Wn.2d 197 (1994)), <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1014 (2011).....	15
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	18, 21, 24, 25
<i>Omni Capital Internation, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	5, 6, 20
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	18
OTHER FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Angles v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 494 Fed.Appx. 326 (4 th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Azzopardi v. Ocean Drilling & Exploration Co.</i> , 742 F.2d 890 (5 th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Bartel et al v. Various Defendants, MDL No. 875</i> , 2013 WL 4516651 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2013)	7

<i>Chao v. Virginia Dep't of Transp.</i> , 291 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Covey v. Arkansas River Co.</i> , 865 F.2d 660 (5 th Cir. 1989)	21, 22
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Calderon</i> , 422 F.3d 827 (9 th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Estate of Charles Welch v. Foster Wheeler Co.</i> , No. 1:94cv11801 (N.D. Ohio July 16, 2009) (Adams, J.) at 2749.....	17
<i>Finch v. Miller</i> , 491 F.3d 424 (8 th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Flores v. Predco Servs. Corp.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25588 (March 11, 2011)	24
<i>Fries v. Chicago & Northwestern Transp. Co.</i> , 909 F.2d 1092 (7 th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Garrett v. Moore-McCormack Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 239 (1942).....	16
<i>Gayle v. UPS</i> , 401 F.3d 222 (4 th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Harris v. Hutchinson</i> , 209 F.3d 325 (4 th Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>In Re Asbestos Prod. Liab. Litig. (No VI)</i> , MDL Docket No. 875, 02-md-875, 2014 WL 944227 (E.D. Pa. March 11, 2014).....	10, 12
<i>In Re Asbestos Prod. Liab. Litig. (No VI)</i> , MDL Docket No. 875, 02-md-875, Doc. No. 4286 (E.D. Pa. April 14, 2014).....	10
<i>In re Asbestos Prod. Liab. Litig (No VI)</i> , MDL Docket No. 875, Doc. No. 4286 (E.D.Pa. Apr. 14, 2014)	13

<i>In Re Asbestos Prod. Liab. Litig. (No. VI), supra, 771 F. Supp. 424</i>	6
<i>In Re Asbestos Prod. Liab. Litig. (No VI), supra, 965 F. Supp. 2d 615</i>	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>In Re Asbestos Prods. Liabl. Litig. (No. VI), No. 2 MDL 875, 1996 WL 239863 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 1996)</i>	7
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee, 456 U.S. 694 (1982)</i>	9
<i>Island Insteel Sys., Inc. v. Waters, 296 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2002)</i>	25
<i>Kuusk v. Holder, 732 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2013)</i>	17
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp., 498 U.S. 19 (1990)</i>	16
<i>Pecoraro v. Diocese of Rapid City, 435 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2006)</i>	23
<i>Reichert v. Mon River Towing, Inc., No. 2:09-cv-1493, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7491 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2010)</i>	22, 23, 24
<i>Robinson v. Illinois Central R.R. Co., No. 2:08-89339, 2011 WL 4907401 (E.D. Pa., Feb. 14, 2011) (Robreno, J.)</i>	16
<i>Schor v. Hope, No. 91-0443, 1992 WL 22189 (E.D. Pa. Fe. 4, 1992)</i>	21
<i>Tobey v. Atwood Oceanics, Inc., No. H-10-0154, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89448 (S.D. Texas Aug 30, 2010)</i>	22
<i>Tolston v. National R.R. Passenger Corp, 102 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 1996)</i>	16

<i>Valentin v. Ocean Ships, Inc.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex 1999).....	22, 23
<i>Van Beeck v. Sabine Towing Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 342 (1937).....	16
<i>Weathers v. Bean Dredging Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 70 (8 th Cir. 1994)	21, 22
<i>Wilson v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 260 (5 th Cir. 1991)	21

FEDERAL STATUTES

45 U.S.C. § 51.....	16
45 U.S.C. § 51 et seq.....	16
45 U.S.C. § 56.....	16
45 U.S.C. § 59.....	16
46 U.S.C. § 30106.....	16
Jones Act (46 U.S.C. § 30104(a)).....	16

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b)	9
